
AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO CONTRACT WITH 
Accela, Inc. 

 
THIS AMENDMENT is executed this   day of  , 2024 by and 

between Accela, Inc. and COUNTY OF NEVADA. Said Amendment will amend the prior 
agreement between the parties entitled Accela Master Licensing Agreement executed on 
May 12, 2020 by Resolution No. 20-168 and which Agreement was subsequently amended on 
March 14, 2023 by Resolution No. 23-106. 

 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their agreement to allow or provide for a 12-month 

extension of the contract termination date and increase the maximum contract amount; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 
 

1. This amendment shall be effective upon signature of both parties. 
 

2. The termination date of the contract be set as April 26, 2025. 

3. That the maximum contract amount be increased by $63,363.09 to $277,154.09 
upon signature of this amendment by both parties. 

4. The following sentence in Section 3.2 of the agreement is stricken: 

“Maintenance and Support Fees will be subject to an automatic annual increase 
by not more than three percent (3%) of the prior year’s Maintenance and 
Support Fees (“Uplift.”)” 

 
5. That in all other respects the prior agreement of the parties, as previously 

amended, shall remain in full force and effect except as amended herein. 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: COUNTY OF NEVADA 
COUNTY COUNSEL 

 
By:  By:   

Honorable Hardy Bullock 
Chair, of the Board of Supervisors 

 
 
ATTEST: ACCELA, INC. 

 
By:  By:  

Jeffrey Thorsby 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 


